City of Lakeview Heights 385 Circle Drive Morehead, KY 40351

MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION TUESDAY, JUNE 5, 2018

A meeting of the City Commission was held at the Robert Stivers Community Building, 385 Circle Drive, Lakeview Heights, with the following present:

Commission Members Present:

David Bolt, Mayor Sam Mason, Commissioner Eddie Sorrell, Commissioner

Others Present:

Jennifer Bolt
Peggy Stinson
Darrell Glover, Magistrate
Tim Miller

Commission Members Absent:

Bob Camuel, Commissioner Jim Fluty, Commissioner

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Bolt called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

MINUTES

Commissioner Sorrell made a motion to accept the previous meeting minutes as presented. Commissioner Mason made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Magistrate Glover is looking at the roads and patching. We thank him for is efforts on behalf of the City.

There was a question regarding the building lot on Circle Drive that has been partially excavated. Mayor Bolt will look in to the situation.

OLD BUSINESS

2018-2019 Budget Ordinance Second Reading

After discussion of the 2018-2019 Budget Ordinance, Commissioner Sorrell made a motion to accept the second reading. Commissioner Mason made a second to the motion and the motion carried with the following roll call vote:

Commissioner Fluty absent
Commissioner Camuel absent
Commissioner Mason aye
Mayor Bolt aye
Commissioner Sorrell absent

Other Old Business

None

NEW BUSINESS

Treasurer's Report

The monthly Financial Report was presented by the Treasurer. Commissioner Mason made a motion to accept the report as presented. Commissioner Sorrell made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

Kentucky League of Cities

Discussion about joining KLC membership ensued and there was discussion concerning worker's comp insurance through KLC. Commissioner Mason made a motion to join KLC for the remainder of the calendar year at a cost of \$200.00. Commissioner Sorrell made a second to the motion and the motion carried.

Municipal Road Fund Co-Op

After presentation of the Municipal Road Fund Co-Op agreement and discussion, Commissioner Sorrell made a motion to join the Co-OP and Commissioner Mason made a second to the motion. The motion carried.

Other New Business

Commissioner Eddie Sorrell submitted his resignation as Commissioner effective 6/30/18. Thank you for your dedication and heartfelt contribution to the City of Lakeview Heights. You are greatly appreciated and the Commission wishes you well.

Mayor Bolt recommended the appointment of Tim Miller as Commissioner to fulfill the term of Eddie Sorrell. Commissioner Mason made a motion to appoint Time Miller as Commissioner and Commissioner Sorrell made a second to the motion. The motion carried. Tim Miller will be sworn in at the July 2018 meeting.

With no further business pending and through 6:33 p.m.	nunanimous consent the meeting was adjourned at